

December 2, 2020

Ms. Kimberly Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D. C. 20426

**Re:** Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

CP20-530-000

**Abandonment of Service** 

Dear Ms. Bose:

Pursuant to Part 154 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("Commission") Regulations, Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. ("Southern") hereby submits for filing the following record to its FERC Gas Tariff, Eighth Revised Volume No. 1 ("Tariff") listed below to be effective February 1, 2021.

Section 1.1, Table of Contents, V 11.0.0

## Nature, Basis and Reasons for the Proposed Tariff Change

On September 29, 2020 Southern filed an abbreviated application with the Commission pursuant to Section 7(b) of the Natural Gas Act ("NGA") and Part 157 of the Commission's Regulations, to request an order approving the abandonment of certain interruptible transportation agreements between Southern and Tenneco Oil Company ("Tenneco") under Southern Rate Schedules X-70 and X-233 as contained in Southern's FERC Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 2.

On November 20, 2020, the Commission issued an order approving the requested abandonments<sup>1</sup> and directed Southern to make this compliance filing within 30 days from the date of the Order. Southern hereby complies with this request and removes the referenced rate schedules from the Table of Contents of its Tariff.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See FERC Letter Order issued November 20, 2020 in Docket No. CP20-530-000 ("Order").

## **Procedural Matters**

Southern respectfully requests waiver of 18 C.F.R. Part 154.207 and any other waivers of the Commission's regulations, to the extent necessary, to permit the proposed tariff record to become effective February 1, 2021.

## **Materials Enclosed**

Pursuant to the applicable provisions of Section 154.7 of the Commission's Regulations, Southern submits the following materials in connection with the filing:

An eTariff XML filing package, filed as a zip (compressed) file, containing:

- 1. a transmittal letter; and
- 2. clean and marked versions of the tariff section in PDF format.

As required by Section 154.208 of the Commission's Regulations, copies of this filing are being made available at Southern's offices in Birmingham, Alabama, and electronically mailed to Southern's customers and to interested state commissions.

The names, titles, and mailing addresses of the persons to whom communications concerning this filing are to be addressed and on whom service is to be made are:

T. Brooks Henderson

Director - Rates and Regulatory

Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

P. O. Box 2563

Birmingham, Alabama 35202-2563

Respectfully submitted, SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.

/s/ T. Brooks Henderson
T. Brooks Henderson
Director – Rates and Regulatory

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

#### **BEFORE THE**

## FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.	)	Docket No. CP20-530-000
	)	
	)	

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have served the foregoing document upon all Southern's customers and interested state commissions.

Dated at Birmingham, Alabama this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December 2020.

/s/ T. Brooks Henderson
T. Brooks Henderson
Director – Rates and Regulatory
Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.
Post Office Box 2563
Birmingham, AL 35202-2563
brooks\_henderson@kindermorgan.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Volume No. 1	Section
Overview	1.0
Table of Contents	1.1
Preliminary Statement	1.2
Maps	1.3
Reserved	1.3.1
Reserved	1.3.2
Reserved	1.3.3
Reserved	1.3.4
Reserved	1.3.5
Reserved	1.3.6
Reserved	1.3.7
Reserved	1.3.8
Reserved	1.3.9
Reserved	1.3.10
Statement of Rates	2.0
FT	2.1
FT Settement	2.1.1
FT-NN	2.2
FT-NN Settlement	2.2.1
П	2.3
IT Settlement	2.3.1
CSS	2.4
CSS Settlement	2.4.1
ISS	2.5
ISS Settlement	2.5.1
Liquids and Liquefiables	2.6
Liquids and Liquefiables Settlement	2.6.1
Negotiated Rates	2.7
Non-Conforming	2.8
PAL	2.9
PAL Settlement	2.9.1
Rate Schedules	3.0
FT, Firm Transportation Service	3.1
FT-NN, Firm Transportation Service - No Notice	3.2
IT, Interruptible Transportation Service	3.3
CSS, Contract Storage Service	3.4
ISS, Interruptible Storage Service	3.5
Reserved for Future Use	3.6
PAL, Park and Loan Service	3.7
General Terms and Conditions	4.0
Section 1. Definitions	4.1
Section 2. Inquiries and Conditions for Service	4.2
Section 3. Quality	4.3
Section 4. Measurement	4.4
Section 5. Measuring Equipment	4.5
Section 6. Receipt and Delivery Points	4.6
Section 7. Pressure	4.7
Section 8. Liability of Shipper and Company	4.8
Section 9. Warranty of Title and Indemnification	4.9
Section 10. Hourly Rates of Flow	4.10
Section 11. Installation of Flow Control Equipment	4.11
Section 12. Nominations	4.12
Section 13. Determination of Receipts and Deliveries	4.13
Section 14. Resolution of Imbalances and Adjustment	4.14
Section 15. Billing and Payment	4.15
Section 16. Allocation of Capacity	4.16
Section 17. Penalties	4.17
Section 18. Notices	4.18
Section 19. Transportation of Liquids and Liquefiables	4.19

Section 20. Pregranted Abandonment	4.20
Section 21. Assignment of Firm Capacity on Upstream Pipelines	4.21
Section 22. Shipper Release of Firm Capacity	4.22
Section 23. Off-system Capacity	4.23
Section 24. Agency Service	4.24
Section 25. Affiliates	4.25
Section 26. Complaints	4.26
Section 27. Electronic Bulletin Board	4.27
Section 28. Annual Charge Adjustment Clause	4.28
Section 29. GRI Charge Adjustment Provision	4.29
Section 30. Research & Development Expenditure Adjustment	4.30
Section 31. Reserved for Future Use	4.31
Section 32. Application of Discounted Rates	4.32
Section 33. Reserved for Future Use	4.33
Section 34. Negotiated Rate Provisions	4.34
Section 35. Fuel Mechanism	4.35
Section 36. Direct Delivery Connections	4.36
Section 37. Verification of Deliveries Under Small Shipper Agreements	4.37
Section 38. Reserved for Future Use	4.38
Section 39. Transportation Demand Adjustment for State Regulatory Action	4.39
Section 40. NAESB Standards	4.40
Section 41. Operational Flow Orders (OFOs)	4.41
Section 42. Discount Terms	4.42
Appendices to General Terms and Conditions	5.0
Appendix A. Transportation Request Form	5.1
Transportation Request Form, Attachment A	5.1.1
Transportation Request Form, Attachment B	5.1.2
Appendix B. Storage Request Form	5.2
Appendix C. Reserved for Future Use	5.3
Reserved for Future Use	5.3.1
Reserved for Future Use	5.3.2
Appendix C. Reserved for Future Use	5.3.3
Appendix D. Reserved for Future Use	5.4
Reserved for Future Use	5.4.1
Reserved for Future Use	5.4.1.1
	5.4.1.2
Reserved for Future Use	
Appendix E. SNG and Customer Contact Information	5.5
Appendix F. Reserved for Future Use	5.6
Appendix G. Reserved for Future Use	5.7
Appendix H. Reserved for Future Use	5.8
Reserved for Future Use	5.8.1
Reserved for Future Use	5.8.2
Reserved for Future Use	5.8.3
Appendix I. Reserved for Future Use	5.9
Appendix J. Reserved for Future Use	5.10
Form of Service Agreements	6.0
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT	6.1
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit A	6.1.1
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit A-1	6.1.2
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit B	6.1.3
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit B-1	6.1.4
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit C	6.1.5
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit E	6.1.6
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit F	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	6.1.7
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT	6.2
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit A	6.2.1
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit B	6.2.2
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit E	6.2.3
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit F	6.2.4
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit C	6.2.5
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule CSS	6.3
Form of Service Agreement under Date Schedule CSS Exhibit A	6.3.1

X-74

	Form of	Service Agreement under Rate Schedule CSS, Exhibit C	6.3.2
	Form of	Service Agreement under Rate Schedule CSS, Exhibit D	6.3.3
	Form of	Service Agreement under Rate Schedule CSS, Exhibit E	6.3.4
		Service Agreement under Rate Schedule ISS	6.4
		Service Agreement under Rate Schedule ISS, Exhibit C	6.4.1
		Service Agreement under Rate Schedule ISS, Exhibit D	6.4.2
		bles Transportation Agreement	6.5
		bles Transportation Agreement, Exhibit A	6.5.1
		Balancing Agreement	6.6
		Balancing Agreement, Exhibit A	6.6.1
		Balancing Agreement, Exhibit B	6.6.2
		Service Agreement under Rate Schedule PAL	6.7
		Service Agreement under Rate Schedule PAL, Service Request Order	6.7.1
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN	6.8
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit A	6.8.1
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit A-1	6.8.2
	Form of	Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit B	6.8.3
	Form of	Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit B-1	6.8.4
	Form of	Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit C	6.8.5
	Form of	Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit E	6.8.6
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit F	6.8.7
		Pool Balancing Agreement	6.9
Volume	No. 2	Sheet N	lo.
	-lll	Sheet	10.
Nate 30	chedules	Sheet	10.
Nate 30			10.
Nate 30	chedules X-31	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of	10.
Nate 30		Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an	
Nate 30	X-31	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana	255
Nate 30		Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas	
Nate 30	X-31	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for	255
Nate 30	X-31 X-37	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account	
Nate 30	X-31	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from	255
Nate 30	X-31 X-37	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the	255 330
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point	255
Nate 30	X-31 X-37	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou	255 330 514
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54 X-55	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana	255 330
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Company for Transport of Gas from	255 330 514
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54 X-55	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana	255 330 514
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54 X-55	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Company for Transport of Gas from	255 330 514
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54 X-55	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Company for Transport of Gas from the Romere Pass area, Plaquemines parish, Louisiana to existing measuring	255 330 514
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54 X-55	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Company for Transport of Gas from the Romere Pass area, Plaquemines parish, Louisiana to existing measuring facility adjacent to Southern's Shadyside Compressor Station, St. Mary Parish,	255 330 514 531
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54 X-55 X-61	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Company for Transport of Gas from the Romere Pass area, Plaquemines parish, Louisiana to existing measuring facility adjacent to Southern's Shadyside Compressor Station, St. Mary Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Northern Natural Gas Company for Transportation of Gas from	255 330 514 531
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54 X-55 X-61	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Company for Transport of Gas from the Romere Pass area, Plaquemines parish, Louisiana to existing measuring facility adjacent to Southern's Shadyside Compressor Station, St. Mary Parish, Louisiana	255 330 514 531
Nate 30	X-31 X-37 X-54 X-55 X-61	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for Austell's account Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the Lake St. John Point Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Company for Transport of Gas from the Romere Pass area, Plaquemines parish, Louisiana to existing measuring facility adjacent to Southern's Shadyside Compressor Station, St. Mary Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Northern Natural Gas Company for Transportation of Gas from Mississippi Canyon Area, offshore Louisiana to Romere Pass area, Plaquemines	255 330 514 531

Agreement with Gulf Oil Corporation for Transportation of Gas from Main Pass

Area, offshore Louisiana to existing interconnections

697

859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Volume No. 1	Section
Overview	1.0
Table of Contents	1.1
Preliminary Statement	1.2
Maps	1.3
Reserved	1.3.1
Reserved	1.3.2
Reserved	1.3.3
Reserved	1.3.4
Reserved	1.3.5
Reserved	1.3.6
Reserved	1.3.7
Reserved	1.3.8
Reserved	1.3.9
Reserved	1.3.10
Statement of Rates	2.0
FT	2.1
FT Settement	2.1.1
FT-NN	2.2
FT-NN Settlement	2.2.1
П	2.3
IT Settlement	2.3.1
CSS	2.4
CSS Settlement	2.4.1
ISS	2.5
ISS Settlement	2.5.1
Liquids and Liquefiables	2.6
Liquids and Liquefiables Settlement	2.6.1
Negotiated Rates	2.7
Non-Conforming	2.8
PAL	2.9
PAL Settlement	2.9.1
Rate Schedules	3.0
FT, Firm Transportation Service	3.1
FT-NN, Firm Transportation Service - No Notice	3.2
IT, Interruptible Transportation Service	3.3
CSS, Contract Storage Service	3.4
ISS, Interruptible Storage Service	3.5
Reserved for Future Use	3.6
PAL, Park and Loan Service	3.7
General Terms and Conditions	4.0
Section 1. Definitions	4.1
Section 2. Inquiries and Conditions for Service	4.2
Section 3. Quality	4.3
Section 4. Measurement	4.4
Section 5. Measuring Equipment	4.5
Section 6. Receipt and Delivery Points	4.6
Section 7. Pressure	4.7
Section 8. Liability of Shipper and Company	4.8
Section 9. Warranty of Title and Indemnification	4.9
Section 10. Hourly Rates of Flow	4.10
Section 11. Installation of Flow Control Equipment	4.11
Section 12. Nominations	4.12
Section 13. Determination of Receipts and Deliveries	4.13
Section 14. Resolution of Imbalances and Adjustment	4.14
Section 15. Billing and Payment	4.15
Section 16. Allocation of Capacity	4.16
Section 17. Penalties	4.17
Section 18. Notices	4.18
Section 19. Transportation of Liquids and Liquefiables	4.19

Section 20. Pregranted Abandonment	4.20
Section 21. Assignment of Firm Capacity on Upstream Pipelines	4.21
Section 22. Shipper Release of Firm Capacity	4.22
Section 23. Off-system Capacity	4.23
Section 24. Agency Service	4.24
Section 25. Affiliates	4.25
Section 26. Complaints	4.26
Section 27. Electronic Bulletin Board	4.27
Section 28. Annual Charge Adjustment Clause	4.28
Section 29. GRI Charge Adjustment Provision	4.29
Section 30. Research & Development Expenditure Adjustment	4.30
Section 31. Reserved for Future Use	4.31
Section 32. Application of Discounted Rates	4.32
Section 33. Reserved for Future Use	4.33
Section 34. Negotiated Rate Provisions	4.34
Section 35. Fuel Mechanism	4.35
Section 36. Direct Delivery Connections	4.36
Section 37. Verification of Deliveries Under Small Shipper Agreements	4.37
Section 38. Reserved for Future Use	4.38
Section 39. Transportation Demand Adjustment for State Regulatory Action	4.39
Section 40. NAESB Standards	4.40
Section 41. Operational Flow Orders (OFOs)	4.41
Section 42. Discount Terms	4.42
Appendices to General Terms and Conditions	5.0
Appendix A. Transportation Request Form	5.1
Transportation Request Form, Attachment A	5.1.1
Transportation Request Form, Attachment B	5.1.2
Appendix B. Storage Request Form	5.2
Appendix C. Reserved for Future Use	5.3
Reserved for Future Use	5.3.1
Reserved for Future Use	5.3.2
Appendix C. Reserved for Future Use	5.3.3
Appendix D. Reserved for Future Use	5.4
Reserved for Future Use	5.4.1
Reserved for Future Use	5.4.1.1
	5.4.1.2
Reserved for Future Use	
Appendix E. SNG and Customer Contact Information	5.5
Appendix F. Reserved for Future Use	5.6
Appendix G. Reserved for Future Use	5.7
Appendix H. Reserved for Future Use	5.8
Reserved for Future Use	5.8.1
Reserved for Future Use	5.8.2
Reserved for Future Use	5.8.3
Appendix I. Reserved for Future Use	5.9
Appendix J. Reserved for Future Use	5.10
Form of Service Agreements	6.0
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT	6.1
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit A	6.1.1
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit A-1	6.1.2
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit B	6.1.3
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit B-1	6.1.4
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit C	6.1.5
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit E	6.1.6
Form of Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT, Exhibit F	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	6.1.7
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT	6.2
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit A	6.2.1
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit B	6.2.2
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit E	6.2.3
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit F	6.2.4
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule IT, Exhibit C	6.2.5
Form of Service Agreement under Rate Schedule CSS	6.3
Form of Service Agreement under Date Schedule CSS Exhibit A	6.3.1

	Form of	Service Agreement under Rate Schedule CSS, Exhibit C	6.3.2
	Form of	Service Agreement under Rate Schedule CSS, Exhibit D	6.3.3
	Form of	Service Agreement under Rate Schedule CSS, Exhibit E	6.3.4
	Form of	Service Agreement under Rate Schedule ISS	6.4
	Form of	Service Agreement under Rate Schedule ISS, Exhibit C	6.4.1
		Service Agreement under Rate Schedule ISS, Exhibit D	6.4.2
		oles Transportation Agreement	6.5
		oles Transportation Agreement, Exhibit A	6.5.1
		Balancing Agreement	6.6
		Balancing Agreement, Exhibit A	6.6.1
		Balancing Agreement, Exhibit B	6.6.2
		Service Agreement under Rate Schedule PAL	6.7
		Service Agreement under Rate Schedule PAL, Service Request Order	6.7.1
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN	6.8
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit A	6.8.1
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit A-1	6.8.2
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit B	6.8.3
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit B	6.8.4
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit C	6.8.5
		,	
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit E	6.8.6
		Firm Transportation Service Agreement under Rate Schedule FT-NN, Exhibit F	6.8.7
	Supply F	Pool Balancing Agreement	6.9
Volume		Sheet N	No.
Rate Sc	hedules		
	X-31	Agreement with Cone Mills Corporation and Nabisco, Inc. for Transportation of	
		Gas from Bayou Henry Receiving Station, Iberville Parish, Louisiana to an	
		Interconnection with Gas Gathering Corporation in St. Martin Parish, Louisiana	255
	X-37	Agreement with Austell Natural Gas Company and Chattanooga Gas	
		Company for Transportation of gas by Southern to Chattanooga for	
		Austell's account	330
	X-54	Agreement with Arkansas Louisiana Gas Company for Transport of Gas from	
		Blocks 72, 73, and 74, Main Pass Area, Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana to the	
		Lake St. John Point	514
	X-55	Agreement with Texaco for Transport of Gas from the East side of Bayou	
		Mongoulois to the West side of Bayou Mongoulois, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana	531
	X-61	Agreement with Michigan Wisconsin Pipe Line Company for Transport of Gas from	
		the Romere Pass area, Plaquemines parish, Louisiana to existing measuring	
		facility adjacent to Southern's Shadyside Compressor Station, St. Mary Parish,	
		Louisiana	629
	X-62	Agreement with Northern Natural Gas Company for Transportation of Gas from	
		Mississippi Canyon Area, offshore Louisiana to Romere Pass area, Plaquemines	
		mississippi Carryon Area, orishore Louisiana to Romere rass area, riaquenines	
		Parish, Louisiana	646
	X-65		646
	X-65	Parish, Louisiana	646
	X-65	Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company for Transportation of Gas from Main Pass Block 311, offshore Louisiana to Patterson field, St. Mary Parish, Louisiana	646 697
	X-65 <del>X-70</del>	Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company for Transportation of Gas from Main Pass Block 311, offshore Louisiana to Patterson field, St. Mary Parish,	
		Parish, Louisiana Agreement with Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company for Transportation of Gas from Main Pass Block 311, offshore Louisiana to Patterson field, St. Mary Parish, Louisiana	

Area, offshore Louisiana to existing interconnections

Pass Area, offshore Louisiana to existing interconnections

Agreement with Tenneco Oil Company for Transportation of Gas from Main

859

6702